

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.12

SECTION IVB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A. No. 3/2012, I.A. No. 4/2012, I.A. No. 5/2012, I.A. No. 2/2012,
I.A. 8/2015, I.A. 9/2015, I.A. 10/2015, I.A... in Petition(s) for
Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 2809/2011

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06/10/2010
in WP No. 11821/1992 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana
At Chandigarh)

BHANOT LEASING LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

COMMR.GURGAON DIVN.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(for amendment of memo of parties and c/delay in filing
substitution appln. and impleadment as party respondent and setting
aside an abatement and substitution and substitution of l.rs of the
deceased respondent and office report)

Date : 29/03/2016 These applications were called on for hearing
today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.K. AGRAWAL
[IN CHAMBER]

For the parties:

Mr. P. N. Puri, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Minocha, Adv.

Mr. D.K. Pradhan, Adv.

Mr. S.J. Amith, Adv.

Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Rajinder Mathur, Adv.

Mr. Abhay Kumar, Adv.

Mr. S. Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Chauhan, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. No. 2 of 2012

An application for impleadment has been filed by Bhanot Raj Farms Allottees Welfare Association to be impleaded as respondent in this Special leave petition on the ground that in the event the petitioner succeeds in the special leave petition, the applicant-society consisting mainly of old, ailing and infirm persons will not get the plots of land.

Considering the aforesaid fact the application for impleadment is allowed. Let the Bhanot Raj Farms Allottees Welfare Association through Secretary be impleaded as party respondent in the array of parties.

I.A. No. 3 of 2012

An application has been filed seeking impleadment of fourteen persons as party respondents in the array of parties on the ground that even though they were made parties in the writ petition before the High Court but by an inadvertent error the said respondents has not been added as party in the special leave petition.

The application is allowed. The persons mentioned in the application be impleaded as party respondents.

I.A. Nos. 4 & 5 of 2012

An application has been filed to bring on record the heirs and legal representatives of respondent no. 17 on record, which is barred by 1882 days. Respondent No. 17 expired on 30th November, 2006 during the pendency of the writ petition before the High Court.

An application has also been filed seeking condonation of delay of 1882 days in filing the application to bring on record the Lrs. Of Respondent no. 17. Cause show is sufficient. The delay is condoned.

Application for substitution is allowed. The name of

respondent no. 17 be deleted from the array of parties and in his place the names of persons mentioned in paragraph 3 of the application be brought on record. Amended cause title be filed within four weeks.

I.A. Nos. 8,9 & 10 of 2015

Respondent No. 21-Sukhvinder Kaur has died on 14th August, 2010. An application has been filed on behalf of her heirs and legal representatives for bringing on record the applicant herein in place of respondent No. 21 as per the Registered Will dated 01-04-2005.

As there is no opposition, hence application is allowed. The name of Respondent No. 21 be deleted from the array of parties and in her place the name of the applicant Sandeep Singh @ Sabby s/o Amar Pal Singh be brought on record. Amended cause title be filed within four weeks.

An application seeking condonation of delay in filing this substitution application is filed. The cause shown is sufficient. Delay is condoned.

Application for setting aside abatement is allowed.

I.A.

The office report shows that there is a delay of 300 days in filing the application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased respondent no. 13. There is no application seeking condonation of delay. As prayed for three weeks' time is allowed for filing such application.

(NEELAM GULATI)
COURT MASTER

(INDU POKHRIYAL)
COURT MASTER