

SECTION IVB

Ch. Matter

Listed on

Court No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No.

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NO. 8628 OF 2011.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Bhanot Raj Farms Plothhol.

Welf.Assn.

Petitioner(s)

Versus

CommR. Gurgaion Divn & Ors.

Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

The matter above mentioned alongwith connected matters was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 14.03.2011, when the court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" permission to file SLP is granted.

Issue notice.

Status quo as regards title and possession shall be maintained until further orders.

I.A. No.../2011(Appln for amendment of the cause title) is allowed."

Accordingly, show cause notice by registered A.D. Post was issued on 20.04.2011.

It is submitted that there are total 32 respondents in the instant matter. Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama /Memo of Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 1. Mr. Rajinder Mathur, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Memo of Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 2. M/s. Janendra Lal & Co., Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Memo of Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 14 & 15. Mrs. Manjeet Chawla, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Memo of Appearance and Counter

Affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 16-19. Ms. Kiran Suri, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/ Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 20 & 21(i), Respondent Nos. 7, 9-15, 19, 22-31 & 33-35 have been served by registered A.D. Post/Dasti/Publication and no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. Respondent Nos. 3-5, 8 & 32 have expired and application for substitution filed by the Counsel for the petitioner and the same was listed before the Hon'ble Court (In Chambers) on 18.08.2015 and was directed to issue show cause notice. Accordingly, show cause notice on the applications (I.A. nos. 4-6) was issued on 28.08.2015. Proposed LR Nos. 3(i-v) have been served by registered A.D. Post , proposed LR Nos. , 4(i-ii) and 8(i-ii) have been served by Dasti.

It is further submitted that unserved envelop from proposed LR Nos. 5(i) and Respondent No. 6 with the remarks 'Have expired' and proposed LR No. 32(i) with the remarks 'No such person'. The matter above mentioned was lastly listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 07.04.2016, when the following Order was passed:-

"SLP(C) No. 8628/2011

The office report indicates that the Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has failed to take appropriate steps in respect of Respondent No.6 and proposed Lr. Nos. 5(i) and 32(i). Viewed in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions. Await orders. List thereafter."

It is submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has not taken any steps in respect of deceased proposed LR no. 5(i) and Respondent No. 6 and unserved proposed LR No. 32(i) so far.

The office report on default is listed before the Hon'ble Court (In Chambers).

Dated this the 19<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, Adv.  
315, New Lawyers' Chamber, S.C.I

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.  
119, C.K.Daphtery, S.C.I

Mr. Rajinder Mathur, Adv.  
129, Lawyer's Chamber,  
High Court of Delhi

M/s. Janendra Lal & Co., Adv  
320, Lawyer's Chamber,  
Delhi High Court

Ms. Manjeet Chawla, Adv.  
392, Lawyer's Chamber, Block-II,  
Delhi High Court

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip