

ITEM NO.3

REGISTRAR COURT. 2

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. SAURABH PARTAP SINGH LALER

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 2809/2011

BHANOT LEASING LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

COMMR.GURGAON DIVN.. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Only SLP(C) Nos. 2809, 3586, 8628 of 2011 are to be listed before  
Ld. Registrar Court. )

WITH

SLP(C) No. 3586/2011 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 8628/2011 (IV-B)

Date : 29-03-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, AOR  
Mr. Prem Malhotra, AOR

Mr. Dhiraj, Adv.  
Mr. Ashutosh Dubey, Adv.  
Mr. P. N. Puri, AOR

Ms. Neelmani Pant, Adv.  
Mr. Raghav Bhatia, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rajinder Mathur, AOR  
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, AOR  
M/S. Janendra Lal & Co., AOR

Ms. Manjeet Chawla, AOR  
Mr. Yashvardhan S. Soam, Adv.

Mr. Ashok K. Mahajan, AOR  
Dr. (Mrs. ) Vipin Gupta, AOR  
Mr. Abhay Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Rohit Minocha, AOR  
Mr. Shohit Chaudhry, AOR

Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.  
Ms. S. Harini, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 2809/2011

Service is complete. Being complete matter, process the same before the Hon'ble Court.

SLP(C) No. 3586/2011

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has failed to take fresh steps for the service of notice to Respondent Nos. 3 to 12, 22, 23, 25, 26, 28, 29, 31 to 33 despite opportunities. Viewed in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions. Await orders. List thereafter.

However, Dr. Monika Gussain, Ld. Counsel submits that there is change of Advocate for State of Haryana and she will be filing vaklatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No.1 (State of Haryana.)

SLP(C) No. 8628/2011

As per office report, Ld. Counsel for petitioner has not filed fresh particulars and has not taken fresh steps in respect of Respondent Nos.6 and proposed Lr. Nos. 32(i)(a) to 32(i)(c).

Ld. Counsel for petitioner submits that Respondent No.6 has been served and copy of proof of service was also shown by the Ld. Counsel in the Open Court, as per which the process was served on 18.2.2016 and the same was filed in the Court on 8.6.2016. Registry to verify the same and report accordingly.

Learned counsel for the petitioner shall within a period of two weeks file the fresh particulars of proposed Lr. Nos. 32(i)(a) to 32(i)(c) and he shall also take fresh steps for the service of notice to them within the same period. Dasti in addition is permitted to be served through the Trial Court the particulars of which shall be furnished by the learned counsel for the petitioner within the period prescribed above.

List again on 11.5.2022.

SAURABH PARTAP SINGH LALER  
Registrar

MG